



POLICE COMMISSIONERATE  
BHUBANESWAR-CUTTACK  
BHUBANESWAR

---

**COMMISSIONER'S ORDER NO.22/2009**

---

In pursuance of Section-28 of the Orissa Urban Police Act, 2003 (Orissa Act 8 of 2007) and Regulation 39 (2) of Bhubaneswar-Cuttack Police Commissionerate (Traffic & Public Order) Regulations-2008, it is hereby notified that no training to drive motor vehicles shall be imparted by any person or Driving Training Institution on the following roads of Cuttack city from 8.00 AM to 12.00 Noon and 4.00 PM to 8.00 PM.

1. Road from Ranihat Square to Chandinichowk Square via Mangalabag, Howrah Motors Crossing, Mastan Dargha Square, Buxi Bazar Crossing, Tinikonia Bagicha Square, Old Jail Road Square, Choudhury Bazar Square and High Court Crossing
2. OMP Square to Nuabazar Square
3. Madhupatana P.S. Square to Badambadi Square
4. Khannagar Square to Ranihat Square via Badambadi Square, Dolamundai Square and Bajrakabati Square
5. Chandinichowk Square to Barabati Stadium Square via Chandi Square
6. Dolamundai Square to Choudhury Bazar via Pithapur
7. Dolamundai Square to Jail Road Crossing via Seminary crossing
8. Chandi Square to Buxi Bazar Square via Mission road

Violation of the aforesaid order is a punishable offence under section 96 of Orissa Urban Police Act, 2003 and is compoundable by Police Officers of and above the rank of Inspector of Police, with a minimum fine of Rs.500/- which may extend to Rs.1000/- for each offence, as per Home Department Notification No.1833/D&A dtd.15.01.09.

By Order

(B.K.Sharma)  
Commissioner of Police,  
Bhubaneswar-Cuttack.